Operating Income / Margin reconciliation:

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2017

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2016

(in millions)   Profit  Revenue  Margin  Profit  Revenue  Margin

Reported(1)  $ 167   $ 2,497   6.7 %  $ 166   $ 2,629   6.3 %

Adjustments:
Restructuring and related costs  36   25
Amortization of intangible assets  12   14
Non-service retirement-related costs  37   34
Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates  30   40
Restructuring and other charges - Fuji Xerox(2)  6   2
Other expenses, net  17   50
Adjusted  $ 305   $ 2,497   12.2 %  $ 331   $ 2,629   12.6 %

____________________________

(1) Pre-Tax Income and revenue from continuing operations.
(2) Other charges in third quarter 2017 represent audit and other fees associated with the independent investigation of Fuji Xerox's accounting

practices.

28

Key Financial Ratios reconciliation:

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2017

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2016

(in millions)
As

Reported(1)

Non-service
retirement-

related
costs  Adjusted

As
Reported(1)

Non-service
retirement-

related
costs  Adjusted

Total Revenue  2,497   $ —   $ 2,497   $ 2,629   $ —   $ 2,629

Total Gross Profit  988   15   1,003   1,037   13   1,050

Post sale revenue  1,976   —   1,976   2,056   —   2,056

Post sale gross profit  837   15   852   853   13   866

RD&E  108   (5 )  103   118   (7 )  111

SAG  648   (17 )  631   664   (14 )  650

Total Gross Margin  39.6 %   40.2 %  39.4 %   39.9 %

Post sale Gross Margin  42.4 %   43.1 %  41.5 %   42.1 %

RD&E as a % of Revenue  4.3 %   4.1 %  4.5 %   4.2 %

SAG as a % of Revenue  26.0 %   25.3 %  25.3 %   24.7 %

____________________________

(1) Revenue and costs from continuing operations.

Change in Operating Cash Flows excluding contributions to defined benefit pension plans reconciliation:

Three Months Ended

September 30,

(in millions)  2017  2016  Change

Reported(1)  $ (383 )  $ 210   $ (593 )

Adjustments:
Contributions to defined benefit pension plans  (671 )  (34 )  (637 )

Adjusted  $ 288   $ 244   $ 44

____________________________

(1) Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities of continuing operations.

Guidance:

  Earnings per Share

  FY 2017

GAAP EPS from Continuing Operations  $1.97 - $2.13

Non-GAAP Adjustments  1.31

Adjusted EPS from Continuing Operations  $3.28 - $3.44

____________________________

Note: Adjusted EPS guidance excludes amortization of intangible assets, restructuring and related costs and non-service retirement-related

costs, as well as other discretely identified adjustments. Current GAAP range reflects an expected lower level of non-service retirement-related

[…]

managing print to automating processes to managing content. Our primary offerings within MDS are

Managed Print Services (including from Global Imaging Systems), as well as workflow automation services,

and Centralized Print Services and Solutions (CPS). MDS excludes Communication and Marketing

Solutions (CMS).

31

APPENDIX III

Xerox Corporation

Correction of Fuji Xerox Misstatement in Prior Period Financial Statements

(As Previously Presented in our Second-Quarter 2017 Earnings Release)

Revised Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss) and Non-GAAP Financial Measures

The following tables reconcile selected lines from the company’s first quarter of 2017 and fiscal years of 2016, 2015

and 2014 Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss) and applicable non-GAAP Operating Income/Margin

reconciliations from the previously reported amounts to the revised amounts. The revision did not have an impact on

the company's operating cash flows.

Three Months Ended

March 31, 2017
Year Ended

December 31, 2016

(in millions)
As

Reported
 Adjustment (1)  As Revised  As

Reported
 Adjustment  As Revised

Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates  $ 16   $ 24   $ 40   $ 121   $ 6   $ 127

Income from Continuing Operations  24   24   48   627   6   633

Net Income (Loss)  18   24   42   (466 )  6   (460 )

Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Xerox  16   24   40   (477 )  6   (471 )

Net income from continuing operations
attributable to Xerox

 $ 22

 $ 24

 $ 46

 $ 616

 $ 6

 $ 622

Basic Earnings (Loss) per Share:
Continuing operations  $ 0.07   $ 0.10   $ 0.17   $ 2.33   $ 0.03   $ 2.36

Total  $ 0.05   $ 0.09   $ 0.14   $ (1.98 )  $ 0.03   $ (1.95 )

Diluted Earnings (Loss) per Share:
Continuing operations  $ 0.07   $ 0.09   $ 0.16   $ 2.31   $ 0.02   $ 2.33

Total  $ 0.05   $ 0.09   $ 0.14   $ (1.96 )  $ 0.03   $ (1.93 )

Non-GAAP Measures
Adjusted Net Income  $ 154   $ 24   $ 178   $ 921   $ 6   $ 927

Adjusted EPS  $ 0.58   $ 0.09   $ 0.67   $ 3.50   $ 0.03   $ 3.53

Adjusted Operating Profit (2)  $ 250   $ 24   $ 274   $ 1,345   $ 6   $ 1,351

Adjusted Operating Margin  10.2 %   11.2 %  12.5 %   12.5 %

____________________________

(1) The difference between the $30 million out-of-period adjustment recorded in the first quarter 2017 and the revision adjustment of $24 million,

primarily relates to the additional adjustments subsequently identified as part of the IIC review.

(2) As reported Adjusted Operating Profit excludes Fuji Xerox restructuring charges. As reported Adjusted Operating Profit for the three months

ended March 31, 2017 also reflects the reversal of the $30 million out-of-period adjustment recorded in the first quarter 2017.

32

Year Ended

December 31, 2015

Year Ended
December 31, 2014

(in millions)
As

Reported
 Adjustment  As Revised

As
Reported

 Adjustment  As Revised

Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates  $ 135   $ (26 )  $ 109   $ 160   $ (18 )  $ 142

Income from Continuing Operations  866   (26 )  840   1,052   (18 )  1,034

Net Income  492   (26 )  466   1,036   (18 )  1,018

Net Income Attributable to Xerox  474   (26 )  448   1,013   (18 )  995

Net income from continuing operations attributable
to Xerox

 $ 848

 $ (26 )  $ 822

 $ 1,029

 $ (18 )  $ 1,011

Basic Earnings per Share:
Continuing operations  $ 3.10   $ (0.10 )  $ 3.00   $ 3.48   $ (0.06 )  $ 3.42

Total  $ 1.69   $ (0.10 )  $ 1.59   $ 3.43   $ (0.06 )  $ 3.37

Diluted Earnings per Share:
Continuing operations  $ 3.06   $ (0.09 )  $ 2.97   $ 3.43   $ (0.06 )  $ 3.37

Total  $ 1.67   $ (0.09 )  $ 1.58   $ 3.38   $ (0.06 )  $ 3.32

Non-GAAP Measures
Adjusted Net Income  $ 978   $ (26 )  $ 952   $ 1,148   $ (18 )  $ 1,130

Adjusted EPS  $ 3.55   $ (0.10 )  $ 3.45   $ 3.83   $ (0.06 )  $ 3.77

Adjusted Operating Profit (1)  $ 1,461   $ (26 )  $ 1,435   $ 1,688   $ (18 )  $ 1,670

Adjusted Operating Margin  12.7 %   12.5 %  13.3 %   13.2 %

__________________________

(1) As reported Adjusted Operating Profit excludes Fuji Xerox restructuring charges.

33

Revised Quarterly Results of Operations

The following tables reconcile selected lines from the company’s 2016 and 2015 quarterly Consolidated Statements

of Income (Loss) from the previously reported amounts to the revised amounts:

Three Months Ended

March 31, 2016

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2016

(in millions)
As

Reported
 Adjustment  As Revised

As
Reported

 Adjustment  As Revised

Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates  $ 37   $ (3 )  $ 34   $ 22   $ 4   $ 26

Income from Continuing Operations  71   (3 )  68   195   4   199

Net Income  36   (3 )  33   157   4   161

Net Income Attributable to Xerox  34   (3 )  31   154   4   158

Basic Earnings per Share:
Continuing operations  $ 0.25   $ (0.01 )  $ 0.24   $ 0.74   $ 0.01   $ 0.75

Total  $ 0.11   $ (0.01 )  $ 0.10   $ 0.59   $ 0.01   $ 0.60

Diluted Earnings per Share:
Continuing operations  $ 0.24   $ (0.01 )  $ 0.23   $ 0.73   $ 0.02   $ 0.75

Total  $ 0.11   $ (0.01 )  $ 0.10   $ 0.58   $ 0.02   $ 0.60

Non-GAAP Measures
Adjusted Net Income  $ 186   $ (3 )  $ 183   $ 253   $ 4   $ 257

Adjusted EPS  $ 0.70   $ (0.01 )  $ 0.69   $ 0.97   $ 0.01   $ 0.98

Adjusted Operating Profit (1)  $ 274   $ (3 )  $ 271   $ 357   $ 4   $ 361

Adjusted Operating Margin  10.5 %   10.4 %  12.8 %   12.9 %

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2016

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2016

(in millions)
As

Reported
 Adjustment  As Revised

As
Reported

 Adjustment  As Revised

Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates  $ 39   $ 1   $ 40   $ 23   $ 4   $ 27

Income from Continuing Operations  177   1   178   184   4   188

Net Income (Loss)  185   1   186   (844 )  4   (840 )

Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Xerox  182   1   183   (847 )  4   (843 )

Basic Earnings (Loss) per Share:
Continuing operations  $ 0.66   $ —   $ 0.66   $ 0.69   $ 0.02   $ 0.71

Total  $ 0.69   $ —   $ 0.69   $ (3.37 )  $ 0.02   $ (3.35 )

Diluted Earnings (Loss) per Share:
Continuing operations  $ 0.65   $ 0.01   $ 0.66   $ 0.68   $ 0.02   $ 0.70

Total  $ 0.68   $ 0.01   $ 0.69   $ (3.32 )  $ 0.02   $ (3.30 )

Non-GAAP Measures
Adjusted Net Income  $ 222   $ 1   $ 223   $ 260   $ 4   $ 264

Adjusted EPS  $ 0.84   $ —   $ 0.84   $ 0.99   $ 0.01   $ 1.00

Adjusted Operating Profit (1)  $ 330   $ 1   $ 331   $ 384   $ 4   $ 388

Adjusted Operating Margin  12.6 %   12.6 %  14.0 %   14.2 %

____________________________

(1) As reported Adjusted Operating Profit excludes Fuji Xerox restructuring charges.

34

Three Months Ended

March 31, 2015
Three Months Ended

June 30, 2015

(in millions)
As

Reported
 Adjustment  As Revised

As
Reported

 Adjustment  As Revised

Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates  $ 34   $ (18 )  $ 16   $ 29   $ (4 )  $ 25

Income from Continuing Operations  189   (18 )  171   210   (4 )  206

Net Income  230   (18 )  212   17   (4 )  13

Net Income Attributable to Xerox  225   (18 )  207   12   (4 )  8

Basic Earnings per Share:
Continuing operations  $ 0.64   $ (0.06 )  $ 0.58   $ 0.73   $ (0.01 )  $ 0.72

Total  $ 0.79   $ (0.07 )  $ 0.72   $ 0.02   $ (0.01 )  $ 0.01

Diluted Earnings per Share:
Continuing operations  $ 0.63   $ (0.06 )  $ 0.57   $ 0.72   $ (0.01 )  $ 0.71

Total  $ 0.78   $ (0.07 )  $ 0.71   $ 0.02   $ (0.01 )  $ 0.01

Non-GAAP Measures
Adjusted Net Income  $ 229   $ (18 )  $ 211   $ 225   $ (4 )  $ 221

Adjusted EPS  $ 0.79   $ (0.06 )  $ 0.73   $ 0.80   $ (0.02 )  $ 0.78

Adjusted Operating Profit (1)  $ 343   $ (18 )  $ 325   $ 353   $ (4 )  $ 349

Adjusted Operating Margin  12.2 %   11.6 %  12.1 %   11.9 %

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2015

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2015

(in millions)
As

Reported
 Adjustment  As Revised

As
Reported

 Adjustment  As Revised

Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates  $ 40   $ —   $ 40   $ 32   $ (4 )  $ 28

Income from Continuing Operations  206   —   206   261   (4 )  257

Net (Loss) Income  (31 )  —   (31 )  276   (4 )  272

Net (Loss) Income Attributable to Xerox  (34 )  —   (34 )  271   (4 )  267

Basic (Loss) Earnings per Share:
Continuing operations  $ 0.75   $ —   $ 0.75   $ 0.99   $ (0.02 )  $ 0.97

Total  $ (0.16 )  $ —   $ (0.16 )  $ 1.05   $ (0.02 )  $ 1.03

Diluted (Loss) Earnings per Share:
Continuing operations  $ 0.75   $ —   $ 0.75   $ 0.98   $ (0.02 )  $ 0.96

Total  $ (0.16 )  $ —   $ (0.16 )  $ 1.04   $ (0.02 )  $ 1.02

Non-GAAP Measures
Adjusted Net Income  $ 239   $ —   $ 239   $ 285   $ (4 )  $ 281

Adjusted EPS  $ 0.88   $ —   $ 0.88   $ 1.09   $ (0.01 )  $ 1.08

Adjusted Operating Profit (1)  $ 372   $ —   $ 372   $ 393   $ (4 )  $ 389

Adjusted Operating Margin  13.4 %   13.4 %  13.3 %   13.2 %

____________________________

(1) As reported Adjusted Operating Profit excludes Fuji Xerox restructuring charges.

NOTE: The sum of quarterly earnings per share may differ from the full-year amounts due to rounding, or in the case of diluted earnings per

share, because securities that are anti-dilutive in certain quarters may not be anti-dilutive on a full year-year basis.